

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE  
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS, EASTERN DIVISION**

JAMES MONEY, et al., on behalf of themselves	)	
and all similarly situated individuals,	)	
	)	
Plaintiffs,	)	
	)	
v.	)	Case No. 20 C 2093
	)	
J.B. PRITZKER, et al.,	)	
	)	
Defendants.	)	

**PLAINTIFFS' MOTION AND MEMORANDUM  
IN SUPPORT OF CLASS CERTIFICATION**

Sheila A. Bedi  
 Luke Fernbach\*  
 Emily M. Grant\*  
 Terah Tollner\*  
 Community Justice Civil Rights Clinic  
 Northwestern Pritzker School of Law  
 375 East Chicago Avenue  
 Chicago, IL 60611  
 (312) 503-2492  
*\*Law student licensed pursuant to Illinois  
 Supreme Court Rule 711*

Vanessa del Valle  
 Roderick and Solange MacArthur Justice  
 Center  
 Northwestern Pritzker School of Law  
 375 East Chicago Avenue  
 Chicago, IL 60611  
 (312) 503-5932

Jennifer Soble  
 Illinois Prison Project  
 53 W. Jackson, Suite 1056  
 Chicago, IL 60616  
 (312) 324-4465

Alan Mills  
 Elizabeth Mazur  
 Uptown People's Law Center  
 4413 N. Sheridan  
 Chicago, IL 60640  
 (773) 769-1411

Sarah Grady  
 Steve Weil  
 Loevy & Loevy  
 311 North Aberdeen St., 3rd Floor  
 Chicago, IL 60607  
 (312) 243-5900

Amanda Antholt  
 Samantha Reed  
 Equip for Equality  
 20 N. Michigan Ave, Suite 300  
 Chicago, IL 60602  
 (312) 341-0022

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

CLASS DEFINITION ..... 1

BACKGROUND AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 3

ARGUMENT ..... 6

I. Plaintiffs Satisfy Rule 23(a): They Are Numerous and Raise Common Questions, and the Named Plaintiffs Are Adequate Representatives With Typical Claims. .... 7

    A. Numerosity is Satisfied: The Class and Subclasses Each Include Thousands of Members. .... 7

    B. Commonality is Satisfied: The Legality of IDOC’s Response to the Pandemic Involves Numerous Common Questions of Fact and Law. .... 9

    C. Typicality is Satisfied: The Named Plaintiffs’ Claims are Representative of Those of the Class at Large. .... 11

    D. The Named Plaintiffs Will Fairly and Adequately Protect the Interests of the Class and Subclasses. .... 14

        1. Absence of Conflict within the Class. .... 14

        2. Adequacy of Representation ..... 19

II. Plaintiffs Satisfy Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(2): This Case Seeks Declaratory and Injunctive Relief from Omissions that Place the Entire Proposed Class at Risk of Serious Illness and Death. .... 19

CONCLUSION ..... 21

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Abadia-Piexoto v. United States Dep’t of Homeland Sec.*, 277 F.R.D. 572 (N.D. Cal. 2011) .....14

*Anderson v. Garner*, 22 F. Supp. 2d 1379, 1385 (N.D. Ga. 1997) .....16

*Areola v. Godinez*, 546 F.3d 788, 798 (7th Cir. 2008) .....17

*Barragan v. Evanger's Dog & Cat Food Co.*, 259 F.R.D. 330, 333 (N.D. Ill. 2009).....11

*Bradley v. Harrelson*, 151 F.R.D. 422, 427 (M.D. Ala. 1993) .....24

*Brown v. Plata*, 563 U.S. 493, 506 (2011).....24

*Bruscino v. Carlson*, 854 F.2d 162, 164 (7th Cir. 1988) .....24

*Bullock v. Sheahan*, 225 F.R.D. 227, 230 (N.D. Ill. 2004) .....17

*Butler v. Suffolk Cnty.*, 289 F.R.D. 80, 98 (E.D.N.Y. 2013).....14

*Coleman v. County of Kane*, 196 F.R.D. 505, 507 (N.D. Ill. 2000) .....15

*Corey H. v. Bd. of Educ. of City of Chi.*, 2012 WL 2953217, at \*7 (N.D. Ill. Jul. 19, 2012).....15

*De La Fuente v. Stokely-Van Camp, Inc.*, 713 F.2d 225, 232 (7th Cir. 1983).....17

*Fonder v. Sheriff of Kankakee County*, 2013 WL 5644754, at \*6 (C.D. Ill. Oct. 15, 2013) .....16

*French v. Owens*, 777 F.2d 1250, 1251 (7th Cir. 1985) .....24

*Gaspar v. Linvatec Corp.*, 167 F.R.D. 51, 57 (N.D. Ill. 1996) .....16, 17

*Gomez v. St. Vincent Health, Inc.*, 649 F.3d 583, 592 (7th Cir. 2011) .....18

*Green v. Mansour*, 474 U.S. 64 (1985).....17

*Hadi v. Horn*, 830 F.2d 779, 781 (7th Cir. 1987) .....24

*Hughes v. Judd*, 2013 WL 1821077, at \*23 (M.D. Fla. Mar. 27, 2013).....14

*Ingles v. City of New York*, 2003 WL 402565, at \*5 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 20, 2003).....16

*Inmates of Attica Corr. Facility v. Rockefeller*, 453 F.2d 12, 24-25 (2d Cir. 1971).....16

*Johnson v. General Motors Corp.*, 598 F.2d 432, 435 (5th Cir. 1979) .....24

*Johnson v. Meriter Health Servs. Emp. Ret. Plan*, 702 F.3d 364, 368 (7th Cir. 2012) .....10

*Jones 'El v. Berge*, 374 F.3d 541 (7th Cir. 2004).....24

*Jones v. Blinziner*, 536 F. Supp. 1181, 1190 (N.D. Ind. 1982).....16

*Jones v. Diamond*, 519 F.2d 1090, 1097 (5th Cir. 1975).....24

*Jones v. Guzman*, 296 F.R.D. 416, 465-66 (E.D. La. 2013) .....14

*Kanter v. Casey*, 43 F.3d 48, 58 (3d Cir. 1994).....24

*King v. Kan. City S. Indus.*, 519 F.2d 20, 25-26 (7th Cir. 1975) .....13

*M.D. v. Perry*, 294 F.R.D. 7, 35 (S.D. Tex. 2013).....14

*Marcera v. Chinlund*, 595 F.2d 1231, 1240 (2d Cir. 1979) .....24

*Muro v. Target Corp.*, 580 F.3d 485, 492 (7th Cir. 2009).....17

*Olson v. Brown*, 284 F.R.D. 398, 410-11 (N.D. Ind. 2012).....14, 16

*Parish v. Sheriff of Cook County*, 2008 WL 4812875, at \*4 (N.D. Ill. Oct. 24, 2008) .....17

*Parsons v. Ryan*, 289 F.R.D. 513, 516-23 (D. Ariz. 2013).....14

*Rodriguez v. Swank*, 318 F. Supp. 289, 294 (N.D. Ill. 1970) .....18

*Rosario v. Livaditis*, 963 F.2d 1013, 1017 (7th Cir. 1992).....10, 13

*Rosas v. Baca*, 2012 WL 2061694, at \*3 (C.D. Cal. June 7, 2012).....14

*Ross v. Gossett*, 2020 WL 1472072, at \*3-4 (S.D. Ill. Mar. 26, 2020).....14

*Rufo v. Inmates of Suffolk Cnty. Jail*, 502 U.S. 367, 374 (1992) .....24

*Scholes v. Stone, McGuire & Benjamin*, 143 F.R.D. 181, 185 (N.D. Ill. 1992).....13

*Sosna v. Iowa*, 419 U.S. 393 (1975) .....16

*Streeter v. Sheriff of Cook Cty.*, 256 F.R.D. 609, 612 (N.D. Ill. 2012).....11, 17  
*United States ex rel. Morgan v. Sielaff*, 546 F.2d 218, 222 (7th Cir. 1976) .....24  
*Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes*, 564 U.S. 338, 351 (2011) .....14, 15

**Statutes**

20 Ill. Admin. Code 107.210 .....7, 19, 26  
 730 ILCS 5/3-11-1 ..... *Passim*  
 730 ILCS 5/5-8A-3(b) .....7, 19, 26  
 730 ILCS 5/5-8A-3(c) .....7, 26  
 730 ILCS 5/5-8A-3(d).....7, 19, 21, 25  
 730 ILCS 5/5-8A-3(e).....7, 20, 26

**Rules**

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 23 ..... *Passim*

**Other Authorities**

A. Conte & H. Newberg, *Newberg on Class Actions* § 25.20 (4th ed. 2002) .....24  
 Age, Sex, Existing Conditions of COVID-19 Cases and Deaths Chart,  
[https://www.worldometers.info/coronavirus/coronavirus-age-sex-demographics/\(date analysis based on WHO-China Joint Mission Report\)](https://www.worldometers.info/coronavirus/coronavirus-age-sex-demographics/(date%20analysis%20based%20on%20WHO-China%20Joint%20Mission%20Report)) .....13  
 Elizabeth M. Vigilanto et al., *Mass Incarceration and Pulmonary Health: Guidance for Clinicians*, 15 *Ann. Am. Thoracic Soc.* 409, 409 (2019) .....12  
 Gov. Pritzker, Executive Order 2020-13 (Mar. 26, 2020), *available at* [https://www2.illinois.gov/IISNews/21288-Gov.\\_Pritzker\\_Stay\\_at\\_Home\\_Order.pdf](https://www2.illinois.gov/IISNews/21288-Gov._Pritzker_Stay_at_Home_Order.pdf) (last visited Apr. 1, 2020). .....9  
 Ill. Dep’t of Corrs., Agency Overview,  
<https://www2.illinois.gov/idoc/aboutus/Pages/IDOCOverview.aspx> (last visited Mar. 31, 2020) .....11  
 Ill. Dep’t of Corrs., COVID-19 Response, (Mar. 31, 2020),  
<https://www2.illinois.gov/idoc/facilities/Pages/Covid19Response.aspx> (last visited Apr. 1, 2020 at 7:00 p.m.). .....9  
 Ill. Dep’t of Pub. Health, “Public Officials Announce 461 New Cases of Coronavirus Disease,” (Mar. 30, 2020), *available at* <http://www.dph.illinois.gov/news/public-health-officials-announce-461-new-cases-coronavirus-disease> (last visited Apr. 1, 2020) .....5  
 Laura M. Marushack et al., *Medical Problems of State and Federal Prisoners and Jail Inmates, 2011-12*, U.S. Dept. of Justice (2014) .....12  
 Report of the WHO-China Joint Mission on Coronavirus Disease 2019 (COVID-19), World Health Organization (Feb. 28, 2020), at 12, *available at* <https://www.who.int/docs/default-source/coronaviruse/who-china-joint-mission-on-covid-19-final-report.pdf> (last visited Apr. 1, 2020) .....12  
 William B. Rubenstein, et al., *Newberg on Class Actions*, § 3:12 (5th ed. 2011).....11
